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SALES FINANCING 

i I iiS U111U, 1 	Q 	 ii 
in Canada covers all known firms whose prin-
cipal activity is the financing of instalment 
sales. (A list of these firms, together with 
a sample of the questionnaire used for this 
survey will be found on the back pages of 
this publication.) The sales financing ac-
tivities of firms principally engaged in 
extending cash loans and of acceptance coin-
panies which are subsidiaries of large 
retailing organizations are not included in 
this report. 

At year end 1967 aggregate outstanding 
balances on the books of sales finance com-
panies declined 6.2 per cent from the pre-
vious year to $1,736,933,000. This marks the 
fourth occasion in twenty years, along with 
the years 1954, 1958 and 1961, that this 
statistical series has failed to record an 
annual increase. 

The smaller volume of $1,456,823,000 
purchases of new financial paper during 1967, 

5 per cent less than in the previous year, 
upled with an increase of $101,107,000 

rdemptions over the year were the principal 
tors responsible for the decline of $114,- 
,000 to the outstanding balance of $1,851,-

,9,000 at December 31, 1966. 

Total acquisitions of new paper during 
1967 shrank for the second successive year, 
even though there were small increases in 
purchases of sales paper for other consumer 
goods and new commercial vehicles, which rose 
by 2.6 per cent and 1.8 per cent, respectively. 
New and used motor vehicles, both for personal 
and commercial use, again formed the chief 
components of all new purchases of paper (as 
in previous years) by comprising 68.7 per 
cent after reaching almost 70 per cent in 
1966. Since the peak year of 1956, when this 
industry financed 36.2 per cent of all new 
passenger car sales, the proportion of this 
class of business handled by sales finance 
companies has dwindled to 24.0 per cent in 
the current year. 

S 

S 

LE FINANCEMENT DES VENTES 

L 	L 	 I 	 I 	I 	I 

ventes au Canada s'étend A toutes lea entreprises 
connues dont l'activité principale eat le finan-
cement de ventes a temperament. (On trouvera a Is 
fin de la présente publication une hate de ces en-
treprises, sinai qu'un specimen du questionnaire 
employé pour l'enqute.) Eat exclu le financement 
assure par des entreprises qui ont pour activité 
principale l'accord de prts, et par lea sociétés 
de financement qui sont des filiales de grands or-
ganismes de vente au detail. 

A la fin de 1967, l'ensemble des créances 
actives macrites aux livres des sociétés de fi-
nancement des ventes était de $1,736,933,000, soit 
6.2 p. 100 de moms que l'annCe précédente. C'eat 
is quatrième fois en vingt ans que la série statis-
tique n'accuse pas un augmentation annuelle (les 
autres baisses s'étant produites en 1954, 1958 et 
1961). 

Les deux causes principales de La reduction 
de $114,863,000 qu'a accusée le total des créances 
actives en 1967 par rapport au 31 décenibre 1966 
(1,851,796,000) ont eté la diminution de 4.5 p. 100 
de l'ensemble des achats de nouveaux titres de vente 
($1,456,823,000) ainsi que l'accroissement de $101, 
107,000 des remboursetnents par rapport A l'année 
précédente. 

En 1967, he total des acquisitions de nou-
veaux titres de vente a baissé pour La deuxième 
année consecutive, malgré une legère augmentation 
des achats de titres de vente d'autres biens de 
consonination et de véhicules utilitaires neufa (2.6 
et 1.8 p. 100 respectivement). Lea véhicules auto-
mobiles neufs et d'occasion, tant de is catégorie 
des voitures particulières que de celle des vChicu-
lea utilitaires, étaient encore, conane lea années 
precedentes, lea élénients principaux de l'ensemble 
des achats de nouveaux titres de vente (68.7 p. 100 
contre près de 70 p. 100 en 1966). Depuis le sorn-
met de 1956, année ou lea sociétés de financement 
ont finance 36.2 p. 100 de l'ensemble des ventea de 
voitures particulières neuves, is proportion de ce 
genre de financement revenant aux sociétés de fi-
nancement des ventes est tombée a 24.0 p. 100 en 
1967. 

n 
- 

In the area of wholesale financing 
sales finance companies held outstanding 
balances at year-end 1967 of $446.0 million- 

5.1 per cent increase over last year but 
1.4 per cent under the record high of 
S52.2 million attained in 1965. 

De cOté du financement des ventes de gros, lea 
sociétés de financement des ventes avaient, a Is 
fin de 1967, un total de 446.0 millions de dollars 
en créances actives, soit 5.1 de plus que l'année 
précedente et 1.4 p. 100 de moms que le chiffre 
sans précédent de 452,2 millions (1965). 



Percentage change 
1967/1966 

Variation proportionnelle 
1967/1966 

Paper 	Balance 
purchased 	outstand I 

tree de vente 	Creances 
achetds 	actives 

'I. 

- 4.5 

- 5.9 

- 7.1 

- 9.0 

+ 2.6 

- 1.4 

+ 1.8 

- 0.9 

3.2 

- 6.2 

- 6.6 

- 7.7 

- 2.5 

- 5.5 

- 7.6 

I 
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La repartition par province des créances 
actives et des achats de nouveaux titres de were 
qui a figure pour la premiere this dane l'éditi 
de 1966 de la présente publication, a dtd mise 
jour pour l'édition de 1967 (voir le Tableau 8). 

La publication du B.F.S. intitulée "La sta-
tistique du credit" (numdro de catalogue 61-004) 
donna chaque mois des renseignements de mêtne natu-
re sur le financement des ventes a temperament par 
lee socidtés de prets a la consomoation, par les 
grands magasins et par lee autres détaillants, 
ainsi que par les sociétés de financement des 
ventes et présente des estimations du total du 
credit A Ia consonimation qua consentent les autres 
dtablissetnents financiers. 

The provincial distribution of balances 
outstanding and new paper purchases, included 
for the first time in the 1966 issue of this 
publication, has been updated to provide sim-
ilar details for 1967 (see Table 8). 

The OBS bulletin "Credit Statistics" 
Catalogue No. 61-004 gives related informa-
tion each month on the instalment financing 
by consumer loan companies, department stores 
and other retail dealers, as well as by sales 
finance companies, and provides estimates of 
total consumer credit extended by other fi-
nancial institutions. 

Commodity -- Marchandises 

All commodities - Total - Toutes marchandises ................... 

Consumer goods -- Biens de consornxnation ............................. 

New passenger cars -- Voitures particulières neuves ............... 

Used passenger cars -- Voitures particulieres d'occasion .......... 

Other consumer goods -- Autres biens de consoiivation .............. 

Commercial and industrial goods -- Biens comerciaux et industriels 

New commercial vehicles -- Vdhicules utilitaires neufs ............ 

Used commercial vehicles -- Vehicules utilitaires d'occasion ...... 

Other commercial goods (including farm implements, tractors, 
commercial and industrial equipment) -- Autres biens corn-
merciaux (y compris outillage agricole, tracteurs, materiel 
commercial et industriel) ....................................... 
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TAIIIE I . Retail 	Instalment Credit 	(extended and outstanding) of Sales Finance Companies, 

S historical Susmiary, 1941 and 1947-1967 

AU I. C - dit nour achat S temprament au detail 	(consenti et A recouvrer), 	sociétés de financement des ventes, 
sonanaire rCtrospectif, 	1941 et 1947 5 1967 

- Paper purchased Balances outstanding (yoar end) 

Titres de vente achCs CrAaneeg active 	(S Is fin 'e l'annCe) 
Coninercial Coninercial 

ear 
Consumer and indus- Consumer and tndus- 
goods trial goods goods trial goods 

Anrtée 
- 	 - - 	 - Total - - - 	 - lotal 

Biens de Biens corner- Biens de Biens commer- 
Consousnation ctaux Ct Consotasation ciaux Ct 

I 	industriels I  industriels  
thousands of dollars - - mtlliers de dollars 

77,326 22,951 100,277 68,854 15,820 64,674 
1947 	.................... 	.... 84,374 89,816 174,190 48,275 58,356 106,631 

122,522 85,644 208,166 70,451 59,669 130,120 
190,574 94,156 284,730 115,977 68,086 184,063 
305,278 123,918 429,196 202,011 91,152 293,163 
299,558 167,744 467,302 185,492 127,742 313,236 
590,994 227,639 818,633 372,778 167,029 539,807 

1953 	........................ 719,149 228,597 947,746 516,191 184,472 700,663 
1954 	........................ 630,837 174,187 805,024 491,645 164,220 655,865 

1941 	............................ 

759,412 217,666 977,078 599,382 191,717 791,099 

1948 	........................... 
.... 

924,687 323,660 1,248,347 756,304 279,072 1,035,376 

1949(1) 	......................... 
1950 	............................ 

900,414 290,577 1,190,991 779,576 287,827 1,067,603 

1951 	............................ 

869,847 264,703 1,134,550 768,214 257,380 1,025,594 

1952 	............................ 

902,575 355,628 1,258,203 805,627 343,935 1,149,562 
877,901 

.... 

.... 

366,003 1,243,904 828,419 393,392 1,221,811 

1955 	............................ 
1956 	........................... 
1957 	............................ 
1958 	............................ 

768,115 344,412 1,112,527 755,791 395,123 1,150,914 

1959 	........................... 

851,120 378,435 1,229,555 801,015 439,900 1,240,915 
924,813 420,296 1,345,109 873,799 519,555 1,393,354 

1960 	............................ 
1961 	............................ 

1,028,908 477,673 1,506,581 1,035,327 588,453 1,623,780 

1962 	........................... 
1963 	........................... 

1,067,918 508,787 1,576,705 1,131,061 664,984 1,796,045 
1964 	.......................... 
1965 	......................... 

1,057,868 467.862 1,525,730 1,183,713 668,083 1,851,796 1966 	......................... 
286 461,537 ],416,823 I ,10',.32/ 631 ,609 1,736,013 

ANNUAL FINANCING OF RETAIL INSTALMENT SALES, BY SALES FINANCE COMPANIES 

FINANCEMENT ANNUEL DES VENTES AU DTAIL 	TEMPRAMENT, 
SOCIETES DE FINANCEMENT DES VENTES 

MILLIONSOF DOLLARS 	 MILLIONSOF_DOLLARS 
MILLIONS DC DOLLARS 	 MILLIONSOE DOLLARS 

2,000 - 	 - 2,000 
PAPER PURCHASED 	 BALANCES_OUTSTANDING 

TITRES DE VENTE ACHETES 	 CRANCES ACTIVES 

1,800 - 	 - 1,800 
COMMERCIAL AND 	. 	 COMMERCIAL AND 
IN DUSTRIAL 	:-:- 	INDUSTRIAL GOODS 

1,600 

	

BIENS CONMERCIAUS 	:-: 	ettis COMjT1AUX 
- 	 El INDUSTRIELS 	' 	 El INDUSTRIELS 	 ,... 	 - 1,600 

CONSUMER GOODS 	 CONSUMER GOODS 	 .- 

- 	 BIENS DE CONSOMMATION 	BIENSDE CoNSOMIATIOM 
-1,400 

I 200 
- 	 _•k',, 	 - r 1,200 
- 

000 - 000 

800- 
- 

-800 

600- -600 flU 400 400 

200- 200 

S I_ii___I__ 	- 	 - 	 - 	 -o _J_ 0 
1941 	1951 	1956 	1957 	1958 	1959 	1960 	1961 	1962 	1963 	1964 	1965 	1966 	1967 
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TABLE 2. Retail Instalment Credit (extended and outstandi 
by Coinnodities, 1966 and 196 

TABLEAU 2. Credits pour achats a temperament so detail 	(consenti et a ret:. 
par genre de marchandises, 1966 Cr 

Paper purchased Balances outstanding (year c. 

Titres de vente achetCs Créances actives (a is fin de l'anné 
Per cent Per cent Comodity 

- Amount of total Amount of total 
Marchandises - 	 - - - 	 - - 	 - 

Montant Pourcentage Montant Pourcentage 
do total  du total 

1966 	j 1967 1966 l97 1966 1967 1966 1967 

$'OOO 7, $000 

I 

All cmnodities - Total - Toutes 
1,525,730 1,456,823 100.0 100.0 1,851,796 1,736,933 100.0 

1,057,868 995,286 69.3 68.3 1,183,713 1,105,324 63.9 
New passenger cars -- Voitures particulières 

marchandises 	............................. 

570,542 529,850 37.4 36.4 
Used passenger cars -- Voitures particulières 948,398 875,788 51.2 

neuves 	..................................... 

297,593 270,785 19.5 18.6 d'occaaion 	................................. 
Other consumer goods (radios, television 

sets, electrical and gas appliances, 	furni- 
ture, 	jewellery, clothing, etc.) 	-- Autres 
biens de consoamnation (radios, 	tél4viseurs, 

Consumer goods -- Biens de consonsnation ........ 

appareils Clectriques et su gas, meubles, 
189,733 194,651 12.4 13.3 235,315 229,536 12.7 

Commercial and industrial goods - - Biena corn- 
467,862 461,537 30.7 31.7 668,083 631,609 36.1 

New coesnercial vehicles -- Vihicules utili- 
146,485 149,152 9.6 10.2 

bijoux, 	vêtements, 	etc.) 	................... 

taires 	neufs 	............................... 
Used consaiercial vehicles -- Vdhicules utili- 

) 	 254,054 234,746 13.7 

rnerciaux et industriels ...................... 

taires doccasion ..........................51,018 	50,551 	3.4 	3.5 
Other cotraercial goods (including farm imple-

ments, tractors, factory and comercial 
equipment) -- Amtres biens comerciaux (y 
compris outillage, agricole, tracteurs, 
materiel commercial et industriel) .........70,359 	261,834 	17.7 	18.0 	414,029 	396,863 

Percentage Breakdown of Credit ctstanding Between New and Used Motor Vehicles 
(Reporting panel comprising 57 per cent of total) 

Repartition proportionnelle des créances actives, véhicules neufs et d'occasion 
(L'chantj11on représente 57 p.  100 du total) 

22.. 

100.0 

63,6 

50.4 

13.2 

36.4 

I 

Commodity 	 Balances outstanding December 31, 1967 

---------------------- 

per cent -- pour-cent 

Passenger cars -- Voitures particulières 	 100.0 
New passenger cars -- Voitures particuliêrea neuves 	 66.7 
Used passenger cars -- Voitures particulibres d'occasion 	 33.3 

Commercial vehicles -- V6hicules utilitaires 	 100.0 
New coussercial vehicles -- V5hicules utilitaires neufs 	 74.6 
Used commercial vehicles -- Véhicules utilitaires d'occasjon 	 25.4 

Percentage Breakdown of Financing of Consumer Coods other than Passenger Cars 
(Reporting panel comprising 94 per cent of total) 

Repartition proportionnelle do financement des biens de consoimnation autres que lee voitures psrticulières 
(LCchantillon représente 94 p.  100 du total) 

Commodity 	 Paper purchased 1967 

per cent -- pour-cent 
Consumer goods other than passenger cars -- Biers de consom- 

mation autres que lea voitures particulières 	 100.0 
Television and radio -- TélCviseurs et radios 	 14.0 
Electrical and gas appliances -- Apparcils Clectriques et au 
gas......................................................... 15. 

Furniture -- Meubles .......................................... 14. 
Plumbing, heating and air conditioning equipment -- Materiel 

de piomberie, de chauffage et de climatisation 	 2. 
Mobile and prefabricated homes -- Maisons mobiles at préfa- 

brtquées .................................................... 16. 
All other consumer goods -- Thus autres biens de consonination 	 36. 

I 



S 
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Tiger and coninercial - by sales finance and 
cUptance companies. No other institutions engaged 

in this field of activity are included. The infor-
mation represents a revised sminnary of the twelve 
monthly reports of motor vehicle financing published 
during 1967 in the report "Credit Statistics", 
Catalogue No. 61.004. 
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doccasion (voitures particultres et vdhicules utilitaires) 
par les sociétds de financenient. Elles ne comprennent pea 
les ventes des autres établissements de ce secteur. Ces 
renseignements représentent on résumé rectifié des douze 
bulletins mensuels sur le financetnent des ventes de vdhicules 
automobiles publlés en 1967 dans "La statistique du credit" 
(ntnnéro de catalogue 61-004). 

TABLE 3. Financing of Motor Vehicle Sales in Canada, 1947-1967 

TA8LEAIJ 3. Financement des ventes de véhicules automobiles au Canada, 1947-1967 

Total new and New vehicles 
- 	 - 

Used vehicles 
- 	 - 

used vehicles 
- 	

- Véhicules neufs Vdhtcules d occasion 

Total des Passenger Commercial Passenger Conanercial 
Year véhicules neufs et  

- 	 - d'occasion Voitures Véhicules Voitures Véhiculea 
Annde  particulires utilitaires particu1ires utilitaires 

Number Amount Number Amount Number Amount Number Amount Number Amount 

Nombre Montant Nombre Montant Nombre Montant Noinbre Montant Nombre Montant 

$'OOO  8'000 

118,867 108,745 27,409 32,419 19,291 33,004 56,024 29,643 16,143 13,679 .1 	................... 

155,634 144,955 29,923 37,680 21,944 36,126 83,323 53,255 20,444 17,894 

232,988 219,184 53,185 71,044 28,317 44,467 124,595 81,983 26,891 21,690 

.0 	................... 364,681 342,081 97,051 131,003 38,253 60,432 189,635 120,771 39,742 29,875 

423,830 376,671 81,726 110,146 44,529 81,057 239,140 138,775 58,435 46,693 1951 	................... 

620,354 639,689 124,879 194,422 47,708 98,032 375,825 283,069 71,942 64,166 

640,512 725,545 146,431 252,160 42,621 90,087 382,106 320,321 69,354 62,977 

1952 	................... 

538,728 611,646 126,099 230,900 28,005 61,359 325,953 269,144 58,671 50,243 

599,330 719,328 156,191 305,069 28,936 70,928 355,638 294,508 58,565 48,823 

663,749 910,833 190,109 408,993 34,796 111,951 382,026 337,154 56,818 52,735 

1954 	................... 

1955 	................... 

615,251 878,522 171,904 385,043 29,116 95,056 365,883 344,799 48,348 53,624 

1953 	................... 

1956 	................... 

550,367 786,550 147,402 335,827 21,119 70,280 339,414 333,011 42,432 47,432 

1959 ................... 541,348 848,302 158,022 371,392 25,453 94,707 315,898 322,746 41,975 59,457 

520,511 830,406 164,335 377,851 24,864 97,506 291,560 298 2 415 39,752 56,634 

444,853 714,325 141,234 330,199 22,177 86,760 248,728 250,366 32,714 47,000 

1957 	................... 

1960 	................... 

457,901 789,028 154,561 380,879 23,762 94,454 248,186 264,924 31,392 48,771 

1958 	................... 

473,404 888,963 168,161 442,186 27,143 108,152 247,449 287,875 30,651 50,750 

1961 	................... 

1962 	................... 

1963 	................... 

495,069 1,004,630 186,361 511,367 28,934 123,458 250,333 318,565 29,441 51,240 1964 	................... 

.482,089 1,055,970 199,587 562,630 30,213 129,181 225,553 312 2 810 26,736 51,349 1965 	................... 

7,171 1,065,638 198,261 570,542 33,648 146,485 209,162 297,593 26,100 51018 

415,481 1,000,338 174,270 529,850 32,449 149,152 184,409 270,785 24,353 50,551 

S 
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TABLE 4. Financing of Motor Vehicle Sales, by Sales Finance Companies, by Provinces, 1967 

TABLEAU 4. Financenient des ventes cle véhicules, sociétés de financement des ventes, par province, 19 

Passenger cars 

Voitures particulires  
New 	Used 

irovince 	 - - 	 - - 	 Total 
Neuves 	D'ocsion  

Number 	Amount 	Number 	Amount 	Number 
	

Amount 

Nonibre Montant Nombre Montant Nombre Montant 
$'000 $'000 '000 

174,270 529,850 184,409 270,785 358,679 800,635 

10,249 29,875 13,276 16,979 23,525 46,854 
60,204 183,194 59,900 86,765 120,104 269,959 
62,397 188,921 59,003 91,175 121,400 280,096 
6,262 19,110 8,125 11,852 14,387 30,962 
6,277 19,530 9,828 12,919 16,105 32,449 
13,928 41,897 17,100 23,858 31,028 65,755 

14,953 47,323 17,177 27,237 32,130 74,560 

Coosnercial vehicles 

Véhicules 'jtilitairee  
New Used 

- - - Total 
Neufs D'occaston  

Number Amount Number Amount Number Amount 

Noinbre l4ontant Nonibre Montsnt Nombre Mofltant 
$ , 000 5 1 000 5'000 

32,449 149,152 24,353 50,551 56,802 199,703 

2,605 13,295 2,113 3,845 4,718 17,14 
7,560 38,384 5,240 11,424 12,800 49,80? 
9,864 45,374 5,374 12,707 15,238 58,0fl 
1,315 6,806 1,181 2,620 2,496 9,4.? 
2,388 9,703 2,488 4,267 4,876 13,9 
5,217 22,420 4,624 8,963 9,841 31,38 

3,500 13,170 3,333 6,725 6,833 19,895 

	

CANAI 	................... 

Atlantic Provinces -- Provinces Atlantiques 
Québec ...................................... 
Ontario..................................... 
Manitoba .................................... 
Saskatchewan ................................ 
Alberta..................................... 
British Columbia(1) -- Cojombie-Britan- 

	

nique(l) 	.................................. 

CANADA ..................... 

Atlantic Provinces -- Provinces Atlantiques 
Québec ...................................... 
Ontario..................................... 
Manitoba .................................... 
Saskatchewan ................................ 
Alberta ..................................... 
British Columbia(1) -- Colombie-Bi - itan- 

n[que(1) .................................. 

I 

TABLE 5. Percentage Change in Number of Vehicles Financed and Amount of Financing, by Provinces, 1967/1966 

TABLEAU S. Variation proportionnelle du noinbre de véhicijles finances at niontant de financement, par province, 1967/1966 

I Number 	I 	Amount 

frovince 

New vehicles 

VChicules neufs 
___________________ 

Used vehicles 

Véhiculea 
d'occasion 

New vehicles 

Véhicules neufs 

Used vehicles 

Véhicules 
 doccs'ion 

Pas- Conaner- Pas- Cornier- Pas- Corner- Pea- Cornier- 
senger cial senger cisl senger cial senger cial 

Vot- Véhi- Voi- Véhi- Voi- VChi- Vol- Veht- 
tures cules tures cules tures cules Lures cules 
parti- utili- parti- ulili- parti- utilt- parti. utili- 
culires I  taires culLres taires cu1ires taires cu1ires taires 

per Cent -- pour-cent 

CANADA 	.................................. 12.1 - 	 3.6 - 	11.8 - 	 6.7 - 	 7.1 + 	1.8 - 	 910 - 	 0.9 

Atlantic Provinces -- Provinces Atlantiques - 	17.0 - 	 7.1 . 	16.3 - 	 8.0 - 	10.9 + 15.3 - 	14.2 + 11.0 
Québec 	...................................... 8.8 + 	5.7 - 	 8.4 + 	0.7 - 	 3.9 + 14.2 - 	 7.0 + 	2.6 
Ontario 	..................................... 13.5 - 	 3.0 - 	12.1 - 	 3.3 - 	 7.9 - 	 1.1 - 	 8.8 + 	7.2 
Manitob 	.................................... 10.8 - 	 4.4 - 	 8.9 - 	 9.0 - 	 2.6 + 	7.6 + 	3.0 6.5 
Saskatchewan 	................................ 14.9 - 	 7.9 - 	16.1 - 	10.4 - 	 9.0 - 	 0.8 - 	11.7 + 	Øq 

- 	11.0 - 	 3.9 - 	12.1 - 	 8.6 - 	 8.2 + 	3.5 - 	 8.3 + 	3. Alberta 	...................................... 
British Columbia([) -- Colombie-Britan- 

nique (1) 	................................... - 	15.5 - 	15.2 - 	17.2 - 	14.6 - 	13.2 - 	25.6 - 	15.8 - 	24. 

(1) Includes Yukon and Northwest Territoriee. -- Y compris le Yukon et les Terriloires du Nord-Ouest. I 
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TABLE 6. Number of Motor Vehicles Financed, by Provinces and by Months, 1967 

TANLEAU 6. Nombre de véhiculea finances, par province et par mois, 1967 

Atlantic British 

Provinces Colunibia(l) 

Month -- Mois Canada - 	 - Québec Ontario Manitoba Sa5t 
chewan 

Alberta - - Colombia- Provinces 
Atlantiques llritan- 

nique(l) 

New passenger cars -- Voitures particulières neuves 

174,270 10,249 60,204 62,397 6,262 6,277 13,928 14,953 Annual - Total - Annuel 

11,698 664 3,680 4,493 406 430 934 1,091 
February -- Février 11,720 583 3,617 4,471 452 477 1,036 1,084 

15,505 896 5,546 5,533 600 502 1,137 1,293 
17,132 1,002 6,168 6,123 681 501 1,376 1,281 
19,462 1,219 6,867 6,822 996 566 1,495 1,497 
19,496 1,184 6,766 7,433 525 644 1,386 1,558 

March -- Mars ................ 
April -- Avril ............... 

July 	-- 	Juillet 	........ . .... 15,825 991 5,500 5,616 391 595 1,292 1,440 

January -- Janvier ........... 

May -- Mal 	................... 
June -- Juin ................. 

13,627 893 4,907 4,344 442 527 1,089 1,425 
September -- Septembre 11,418 668 3,970 3,595 447 556 1,116 1,066 

.14,207 906 4,904 4,978 511 585 1,210 1,113 
November -. Novembre L2,470 697 4,356 4,583 371 460 987 1,016 
October -- Octobre ........... 

December -- Décembre 11,710 548 3,923 4,406 440 434 870 1,089 

August -- AoQt ............... 

New commercial vehicles -- VChicules utilitatres neufa 

32,449 2,605 7,560 9,864 1,315 2,388 5,217 3,500 Annual - Total - Annuel 

January -- Janvier 2,213 172 531 677 66 168 408 211 
February -- Ffvrier 2,185 157 492 654 78 157 376 271 

2,439 171 549 799 77 168 392 283 
2,934 226 606 923 138 232 491 320 

May 	-- 	Mai 	................... 3,364 294 702 1,056 187 266 503 356 

March 	-- 	Mars 	................ 
April 	-- Avril 	............... 

3,477 298 712 1,169 155 228 496 419 
2,838 275 687 888 100 171 396 321 
2,568 242 651 690 102 191 411 281 

rune 	-- 	Juin 	................. 

:ptember -- Septembre S 2,661 183 789 655 104 226 487 217 

July 	-- 	Juillet 	.............. 
\ugust 	-- AoOt 	............... 

ctober -- Octobre 2,839 217 654 822 142 277 462 265 
November -- Novembre 2,643 205 606 811 86 184 424 327 
'cember -- DCcembre 2,288 165 583 720 80 140 371 229 

Used passenger cars -- Voitures particulières d'occasion 

Annual - Total - Annuel 184,409 13,276 59,900 59,003 8,125 9,828 17,100 17,177 

12,361 890 3,547 4,399 563 593 1,150 1,219 
February -- Février 13,366 800 4,018 4,552 590 732 1,328 1,346 

17,044 1,125 5,643 5,501 762 889 1,562 1,562 
18,463 1,227 6,470 5,711 933 918 1,617 1,587 

January -. 	Janvier 	........... 

20,061 1,434 6,851 6,267 1,042 932 1,794 1,741 

March 	-- 	Mars 	................ 

19,581 1,387 6,535 6,311 859 971 1,776 1,742 

April 	-- 	AvrU 	............... 
May 	-- 	Mal 	................... 

17,389 1,269 5,832 5,582 682 883 1,573 1,568 
15,750 1,324 5,127 4,585 649 917 1,492 1,656 

June 	-- 	.Juin 	................. 

September -- Septembre 12,984 1,020 4,087 3,965 562 738 1,351 1,261 

July 	-- 	Juillet 	.............. 
August 	-- AoUt 	............... 

13,666 991 4,376 4,267 614 847 1,336 1,235 October 	-- Octobre 	........... 
November -- Novembre 12,872 994 4,052 4,203 473 721 1,175 1,254 
December .- Decembre 10,872 815 3,362 3,660 396 687 946 1,006 

I 	 Used con,ncrcial vehicles -- Véhiculas utilitatres d'occasion 

Annual - Total - Annuel 24,353 2,113 5,240 5,374 1,181 2,488 4,624 3,333 

January -. Janvier 1,660 159 338 401 83 143 309 227 
February -- Février 1,667 134 308 384 82 167 343 249 

1,968 137 427 446 106 180 368 304 
2,340 205 476 541 135 251 452 280 
2,438 209 517 529 145 282 470 286 
2,316 230 507 524 132 211 389 323 
2,009 191 459 478 73 153 340 315 

March -- Mars ................ 

2,196 191 454 465 Ill 256 406 313 

April -- Avril ............... 
May -- Mai ................... 
June -- Juin ................. 

September -- Septombre 2,119 172 495 436 95 206 450 265 

July -- Jutliet ..............

ctober -- Octobre 1,914 175 402 406 84 208 381 258 

August 	-- Aoflt ............... 

November -- Novembre 2,035 166 438 410 69 227 404 321 
ecember -- Décembre S 1,691 144 419 354 66 204 312 192 

(1) Includes Yukon and Northwest Territories. 	-- V compris le Yukon at lea Territotres du Nord-Ouest. 
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TABLE 7. Amount of Motor Vehicle Financing, by Provinces and by Months, 1967 

TABLEAU 7. Montant du financemnent de véhicules automobiles, par province et par mois, 

Atlantic britis 
Provinces 5t Columbia (I 

Month -- Mots Canada - - Québec Ontario Manitoba Alberta - 	- 
Provinces Colombie-Bri- 

At Lantiques tannique (1) 

thousands of dollars -- milliers de dollars 

New passenger cars -- Voitures particu1ires neuves 

Annual - Total - Annuel 529,850 29,875 183,194 188,921 19,110 19,530 41,897 47,323 

35,063 1,916 11,098 13,232 1,173 1,345 2,842 3,457 
February -- Février 35,013 1,645 10,793 13,362 1,281 1,471 3,073 3,388 

46,835 2,570 16,785 16,580 1,766 1,585 3.401 4,148 
51,431 2,938 18,486 18,249 2,007 1,502 4,135 4,114 
59,483 3,525 21,080 20,751 3,011 1,767 6,558 4,791 
59,539 3,430 20,838 22.469 1,637 2,021 4,259 4,885 

January -- 	Janvier 	........... 

March 	-- 	Mars 	................ 

48,479 2,904 16,921 16,995 1,247 1,871 3,942 4,599 

April 	-. 	Avril 	............... 

41439 2,602 15,043 12,922 1,498 1,617 3,297 4,460 

May 	-- 	Hai 	................... 
June 	-- 	Juin 	................. 

September -- Septembre 34,086 1.935 11,906 10,764 1,427 1,703 3,024 3,327 

July 	-- 	Juillet 	.............. 
August 	-- 	AoOt 	............... 

43,557 2,623 15,200 15,185 1,591 1.828 3,618 3,512 October 	-- Octobre 	........... 
November -- Novembre 38,421 2,086 13,089 14,432 1,166 1,430 3,037 3,181 
December -- Décembre 36,504 1,701 11,955 13,980 1,306 1,390 2,711 3,461 

I 	 New coninercial vehicles -- Véhicules utilitatres neufs 

Annual - Total - Annuel 149,152 13,295 38,384 45,374 6,806 9,703 22,420 13,170 

January -- Janvier 9,551 790 2,408 2,966 375 531 1,713 768 
February -- Fdvrier 9,049 704 2,188 2,778 321 521 1,392 1,145 
March 	-- 	Mars 	......... . ..... 10,572 759 2,336 3,583 455 643 1,767 1,02 1 ) 

13,100 1,083 2,681 4,405 773 875 2,002 1,2 
15,810 1.392 3,347 5,147 1,046 1,246 2,197 

April 	-- 	Avril 	............... 

16,883 1,686 3,937 5,492 936 977 2,353 1,5 
Nay 	-- 	Mai 	................... 

13,554 1,591 3,642 4,008 457 687 1,971 1.1 
12,429 

.. 

1,134 3,511 3,594 414 788 1,958 1,0 

June 	-- 	Juin 	................. 

September -- Septembre 13,827 1,106 5,127 3,500 738 848 1,719 7 

July 	-- 	Juillet 	.............. 
August 	-- 	AoOt 	............... 

12,676 1,166 2,965 3,715 730 1,300 1,786 1,0 October 	-- 	Octobre 	........... 
November -- Novembre 11,414 942 3,166 3,345 310 692 1,824 1,135 
December -- Décembre 10,287 942 3,076 2,841 251 595 1,738 844 

I 	 Used passenger care -- Voitures particulièree d'occasion 

Annual - Total - Annuel 270,785 16,979 86,765 91,175 11,852 12,919 23,858 27.237 

1,164 5,617 7,043 899 824 1,740 2,052 
20,375 1,056 6,160 7,078 904 1,007 1,990 2,180 
25,432 1,446 8.321 8,613 1,154 1,187 2,235 2.476 
26,846 1,568 9,319 8,700 1,285 1,136 2,292 2,546 
28,956 1,814 9,666 9,538 1,537 1,189 2,536 2,676 
28,240 1,771 9,198 9,645 1,213 1,278 2,409 2,726 

January 	-- 	Jenvier 	...........19,339 
February 	-- Février 	.......... 
March 	-- 	Mars 	................ 

25,061 1,574 8,334 8,536 927 1,083 2,143 2,464 

April 	-- 	Avril 	............... 
May 	-- 	Mai 	................... 

22,249 1,666 7,039 6,864 902 1,174 1,934 2.670 

June 	-- 	Juin 	................. 

September -- Septembre 17,798 1,270 5,535 5,778 815 935 1,644 1,821 

July 	-- 	Juillet 	.............. 
August 	-- 	AoOt 	............... 

19,858 1,288 6,320 6,636 869 1,036 1,867 1,842 October 	-- 	Octobre 	........... 
November -- Novembre 19,495 1,294 6,051 6,705 722 977 1,690 2,056 
December -- Decembre 17,136 1,068 5,205 6,039 625 1,093 1,378 1,728 

I 	 Used cousnercial vehicles -- Véhicules utilitaires d'occasion 

Annual - Total - Annuel 50,551 3,845 11,424 12,707 2,620 4,267 8,963 6,725 

January -- Janvier 3,360 259 776 837 165 207 597 519 
February -- Février 3,499 271 688 864 177 307 749 443 

3,945 278 875 989 307 290 605 601 
4,705 341 895 1,377 295 429 826 542 

March 	-- 	Mars 	............. .... 
April 	-- 	Avril 	............... 

4,932 329 1,094 1,286 297 431 931 564 
4,774 455 1,083 1.238 272 400 719 607 
4,287 450 917 1,130 132 263 740 

May 	-- 	Mai 	................... 

4,660 375 1,066 1,126 235 451 800 

June 	-- 	Juin 	................. 

September -- Septenibre 4,680 268 1,247 1,115 224 370 900 

July 	-- 	Juillet 	.............. 
August 	-- 	AoOt 	............... 

October -- Octobre 3,698 287 852 843 216 319 642 
November -- Novembre 4,354 284 939 1,057 151 422 833 
December --. Décembre 3,657 248 992 845 149 378 621 

(1) Includes Yukon and Northwest Territories. -- Y compris Is Yukon et lea Territoires du Nord-Ouest. 
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ABLE 8. Retail Paper Purchased and Balances outstanding, by Provinces, 1966 and 1967 

EAU 8. Tjtres de verite au detail achetéa et créancea actives, par province, 1966 et 1967 

Retail paper purch3sed -- Titres de ventes au detail achetés 

Consumer goods - - Biena de eonsorraration 
Total all retail 	financing 

Passenger cars (new and used) All other - 	- 
Tot.ik de 	lensemble du finance- - 	- - 

merit des ventes au detail Voitures particulilres Tous autrea 
(neuves Ct d'occasion)  

Province L'ercentage Percentage Percentage 
change change change 

1967/1966 1967/1966 1967/1966 

1966 1967 - 	- 
Variation 

1966 1967 - 	- 
Variation 

1966 1967 Variation 
propor- propor- propor- 

tionnelle tionnelle tjonnelle 
1967/1966 1967/1966 1967/1966 

$'000 $'OOO $'OOO 7. 

1,525,730 1,456,823 - 	4.5 868,135 800,635 - 	7.8 189,733 194,651 + 	2.6 

Newfoundland -- Terre-Neuve . 20,239 16,857 - 16.7 10,135 8,511 - 	16.0 2,689 2,303 14.4 
Prince Edward Island -- Ile-du- 

CANADA 	..................... 

2,558 - 	15.4 2,075 1,544 - 25.6 114 185 + 	62.3 
Nova Scotia -- Nouvello-Ecosse 40,402 40,273 - 	0.3 17,690 17,133 - 	3.1 6,423 6,503 + 	1.2 
New Brunswick -. Nouveau- 

Prince-Edouard 	...............3,022 

36,512 - 	2.9 23,447 19,666 - 	16.1 4,077 3,801 - 	6.8 Brunswick 	....................37,605 
470,004 438,238 6.8 283,914 269,959 - 	4.9 73,078 61,730 - 	15.5 
493,521 467,276 - 	5.3 305,125 280,096 - 	8.2 60,511 55,849 - 	7.7 

58,518 65,183 + 11.4 31,133 30,962 - 	0.5 4,319 11,442 + 164.9 

Québec 	......................... 

75,612 74,781 . 	1.1 36,077 32,449 - 	10.1 5,416 10,228 + 	88.8 

Ontario 	........................ 

Alberta 	....................... 162,424 + 	0.5 71,662 65,755 . 	8.2 18,667 23,468 + 	25.7 

Manitoba 	........................ 
Saskatchewan 	..................... 

Sritish Columbia 	(Including 
- 	.n and Northwest Territo- 

16.1,536 

-- Cn1omhic-Britinniui 

165,271 152,721 - 	7.6 86,877 74,560 - 	14.2 14,439 19,142 1  + 	32.6 

Balances outstanding Retail paper purchased -- Titres de vents au ddtail achetéa 

Conanercial goods . - Biens comerciaux CrCances actives 

Coninercial vehicles 
(new and used) All other Deceaber 31 

Véhicules utilitaires Tous autree le 31 dêcembre 
(neufset d ' occiiion)  

Percentage Percentage Percentage 
change change change 

1967/1966 1967/1966 1967/1966 

1966 1967 - 	- Variation 1966 1967 - 	- Variation 1966 1967 - - Variation 
propor- propor- propor- 

tionnelle tjonnelle tionnelle 
1967/1966 1967/1966 1967/1966 

$'OOO 7. $'OOO 7. $'OOO 7. 

197,503 199,703 + 	1.1 270,359 261,834 - 	3.2 1,851,796 1,736,933 . 	6.2 

Newfoundland -- Terre-Neuve 4,314 3,731 - 	13.5 3,101 2,312 - 25.4 22,449 18,087 - 	19.4 
Prince Edward Island -- lie-do- 

550 496 - 	9.8 283 333 + 17.7 3,828 3,183 - 	16.8 

CANADA 	..................... 

Nova Scotia -- Nouveile-Ecosse 5,027 5,794 + 15.3 11,262 10,844 - 	3.7 47,739 46,490 - 	2.6 
New Brunswick -- Nouveau- 

Prince-Edouard 	.................. 

5,101 7,119 + 39.6 4,980 5,926 + 19.0 46,605 44,347 - 	4.8 
44,757 49,808 + 	11.3 68,255 56,741 - 	16.9 638,474 571,708 - 10.5 

Brunswick 	..................... 
Québec 	......................... 

57,715 58,081 + 	0.6 70,170 73,249 + 	4.4 557,709 528,485 - 	5.2 Ontario 	........................ 
9,130 9,426 + 	3.2 13,936 13,353 - 	4.2 64,727 66,864 + 	3.3 Manitoba 	......................... 

14,015 13,970 - 	0.3 20,104 18,134 9.8 86,891 83,372 - 	4.0 
30,330 31,383 + 	3.5 40,877 41,818 + 	2.3 186,080 189,411 + 	1.8 

h Columbia (including 

Saskatchewan 	................... 

'a and Northwest Territo- 
-- Colombie-Britannique S -pris le Yukon at les am 

ritoires du Nord-Oueat 26,564 19,895 - 	25.1 37,391 39,124 + 	4.6 197,294 184,986 - 	6.2 



List of Sates Finance Companies Covered at December 31, 

Central Charge of Truro Ltd., Lane Bldg., Prince St., Truro 

Québec 

Ace Finance Corp. Ltd., 4770 Kent Ave., Room 100, Montréal 26 
Alliance Credit Corporation et sea filiales, 750 Boul. Laurentien, Ville Saint-Laurent 
B .. N Finance Corporation Cl' 247, Saint-Rémi, Cté de Napierville 
J.E. Bélanger Finance, 405, rue Sherbrooke, Magog 
Circle Acceptance Co. Ltd. , 400, ouest rue Saint-Jacques, Suite 402, Montréal 
City Loan 	Finance Corp. 1255 Phillips Sq., suite 503, Montréal 2 
Coaticook Finance Inc., Cl'. 729, Coaticook 
Comercial Acceptance Corp. Ltd., 3547 Ave. du Parc, Montréal 
Cocmnodity Discount Ltd. 4150 Sherbrooke St. W. Montréal 26 
Continental Discount Corp., 71_4e  Avenue, La Sarre, Cté dAbitibi 
Corporation de Finance Belvédère, 345 Sad, rue Dorchester, Québec 2 
Credico Inc., 110 Place Crémazie, Montréal 11 
Credit Acceptance Co. Ltd., 5775 Victoria Ave., Pièce 229, Montréal 
Credit St-Laurent Inc., Suite 3310, Place Victoria, Montréal 
Economic Finance Corporation, 4932 Wellington Avenue, Verdun 
Equipment Finance Corp. Ltd., 407, rue McGill Street, (Suite 1010), Montréal 1 
Finance Locale Inc. 49 Boul. Jacques-Cartier Sud, Nont-Joli 
Cranby Finance Corp. 237 rue Principale, Granby 
Industrial Acceptance Corp. Ltd., 1320 Graham Blvd. Town of Mount Royal, Montréal 16 
Labrador Acceptance Corp., 50 ouest, Place Crémazie, Suite 909, Montréal 
La Compagnie de Finance J. Cardinal Ltée, 6915 - 19 Avenue, Rosemont, Montréal 36 
In SociCti Financière du Québec Ltée, 312 rue Saint Jacques, L'Assomption 
Les Mutuellistes-Caisse d'epargne et de credit, 29 rue Mgr. Verreault, Mont-Joli 
Linval Acceptance Corporation Ltée, 277 Boul. Saint-Joseph, Hull 
Mars Finance Ltd., 31 ouest rue Racine, Chicoutimi 
Montréal Acceptance Corp., Suite 3310, Place Victoria, Montréal 
Richelieu Finance Inc., 155 Champlain, Saint-Jean 
Ridgeway Acceptance Corp., 8101 Boul. Parkway, Ville d'Anjou, Monrr. 

Acme Acceptance (London) Ltd., Box 531, London 
Admiral Acceptance Corp. Ltd., 2320 Yonge St., Toronto 7 
Associates Acceptance Company Ltd., 2171 Avenue Rd., Toronto 
Atlas Acceptance Corp. Ltd., Suite 614, 62 Richmond St. V., Toronto 
Automotive Finance Corp. Ltd., 605 James N., Hamilton 
Avco Delta Corporation Canada Ltd., 291 King St., London 
Baker Acceptance ' Baker Finance Corp. Ltd., 500 University Ave., Toronto 
Bonus Finance Ltd., 3447 Lakeshore Blvd. V., Long Branch 
Canadian Acceptance Corp. Ltd., 2 St. Clair Ave. V., Toronto 7 
Canadian Tire Acceptance Limited, 76 Division St., Box 458, Welland 
Central Charge Service Ltd., 132 Lyon St., Ottawa 4 
Chrysler Credit Canada Ltd., 21 King St. East, Toronto 
Colonial Finance Corp. Ltd., Ste. 912, 21 Dundas Sq., Toronto 2 
Cormuercial Credit Corp. Ltd., 95 St. Clair Ave. West, Toronto 7 
Custom Credit Corp. Ltd., 144 King St. V., Kitchener 
Danforth Discount Ltd., 898 Danforth Ave., Toronto 6 
Dominion Acceptance Ltd., 79 ScolLard St., Toronto 5 
Dominion Credit Plan, 159 Wellington St., Kingston 
Egret Acceptance Corporation Ltd., 1403 - 21 Dundas Square, Toronto 2 
Eisen Finance Ltd., 518 Goyeau St., Windsor 
Ensign Acceptance Corp. Ltd., 581 Trethewey Dr., Toronto 
Ford Motor Credit Co. of Canada Ltd., Suite 1722, 44 King St.,W., Toronto 
Frontier Acceptance Corporation Ltd., 5385 Yonge St., Willowdale 
C,A.C. International Finance Corp. Ltd., Sales Finance Division, 345 Lakeshore Rd. E., Oakville 
General Motors Acceptance Corp. of Canada Ltd., 2200 Yonge St., Toronto 12 
The Glengair Group Limited, P.O. Box 53, Toronto-Dominion Centre, Toronto 
Goldale Acceptance Ltd., 906 - 11 Adelaide St. V., Toronto 1 
Hamilton Discount Corp. Ltd., 42 James St., Hamilton 
Herman Acceptance Corp. Ltd., 700 Bay St., Toronto 
Huron Finance Limited, P.O. Box 53, Toronto-Dominion Centre, Toronto 7 
Insurance & Discount Corpmn.  Ltd., 252 Eglinton Ave. E., Toronto 
l.ombank (Canada) Ltd., P.O. Box 460, Belleville 
Manchester Acceptance Corp. Ltd., 25 Water St. N. , Gait 
Middlesex Acceptance . Discount Co. Ltd., 110 Dundas Sr 
Mutual Discount Co., 3532 Eglinton Ave. West, Toronto I 
Neptune Acceptance, 2nd Floor, 83 Bloor St. V., Toronto 
Northern Ontario Acceptance Co. Ltd., 121 Main St. F., 	. ... 

a 

is 
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of Sales Finance Companies Covered at December 31 9  1967 - Continued 

t,s de financement au 31 décembre 1967 	suite 

,itario - Concluded -- fin 

i.uanIUuEIt isc.wI: 	SOL Li., LU 	Liu SI. S. Suite 1409, Hamilton 
H. C. Pett Finance Company, 85 Dawlish Ave., Toronto 12 
Plumbing s Heating Finance Ltd., 5385 Yonge St., Willowdale 
Premier Finance Corporation Ltd., 345 Lakeshore Rd. East, Suite 305, Oakville 
Redisco Canada Ltd., 21 King St. East, Toronto 
Regent Acceptance Corp. Ltd., 143 Main St. E. P.O. Box 635, Hamilton 
H. L. Staebler Co. Ltd., 618 King St. West, Kitchener 
Standard Discount Corp. Ltd. 43 Eglinton Ave. K., 9th Floor, Toronto 12 
State Discount Ltd., 2269 Yonge Sr., Toronto 10 
Superior Acceptance Corporation Ltd., 2 Canton St., Toronto 
John Sutherland .. Sons Limited, 30 Quebec, Cuelph 
Traders Group Limited, Traders Bldg., 625 Church St., Toronto 5 
Triad Acceptance Company, 90 Eglinton Ave. K., Toronto 12 
Union Acceptance Corp. Ltd., 212 King St. West, Toronto I 
United Dominions Corp. (Canada) Ltd., 185 Bloor St. F.., Toronto 5 
Waterloo County Acceptance Corp., Gait 
Western Acceptance Corp. Ltd., 171 Dundas St., London 

Manitoba 

Brock Finance Co. Ltd., 362 Main St., Winnipeg 
Canadian Indessitty Co. • 333 Main St. Winnipeg 
Founders Acceptance Corp. Ltd., 800 Portage Ave., Winnipeg 10 
Carry Finance Corporation Ltd., 201 Lindsay Bldg., Winnipeg 
Growth Acceptance Corp Ltd., 1530 Gamble Place, Winnipeg 
Guardian Finance Group, 298 Carry St. • Winnipeg 
Kenright Securities Ltd., 1008 Wall Street, Winnipeg 3 
Metland Professional Investment Corp. Ltd., Royal Bank Bldg., Portage & Edmonton, Winnipeg 1 
Public Finance (Ontario) Ltd. , 362 Main St., Winnipeg 

Agency Ltd., 200 - 296 Carry St., Winnipeg 1 
.dard Finance Corp. Ltd., 200 Scientific Building, 425 1/2 Portage Ave., Winnipeg 
-State Acceptance Co. Ltd., 402 Paris Bldg., Winnipeg 2 lo 

	

	rcrn Finance Co. Ltd., 200 Toronto General Trusts Bldg., Winnipeg 
±shel1 Finance Corporation, 784 Notre Dame Ave., Winnipeg 3 

Saskatchewan 

Motor Dealers Acceptance Co. Ltd. 2054 Broad St., Regina 

Alberta 

Chieftain Investment Co. Ltd., 10975 - 124th St., Edmonton 
ConTnonwealth Acceptance Corp (Alta) Ltd., 10655 Jasper Ave., Edmonton 
Dealers Acceptance Co. 339 - 6th Ave. S.E., Medicine Hat 
Domestic Finance Co. Ltd., 533 - 8th Ave. S.W., Calgary 
Edmonton Finance & Development Co. Ltd., 10013 - 101A Avenue, Edmonton 
H.M.E. Evans P. Co. Ltd., 302 - 3rd Floor CPR Bldg., Edmonton 
General Finance Corp. Ltd., 603 Centre Street, South, Calgary 
Herman H. Schultz Finance Ltd., Bashaw 
James A. MacKinnon Co. Ltd., 12212 Jasper Ave., Room 201, Edmonton 
Superior Finance Co Ltd., B.ashaw 
Toole Feet & Co. Ltd. 809 	2nd St. W., Calgary 
Union Finance Ltd., Box 1450, Wetaskiwin 

British Columbia -- Colombie-Bnitannigue 

B.C. Automobile Finance Co. (1958) Ltd., 1090 Kingaway, Vancouver 
Boultbee Sweet 4 Co. Ltd., 555 Howe St., Vancouver 
Iiritiah Acceptance Corp. Ltd., 1489 West Broadway, Vancouver 9 
Budget Finance Co., Oliver 
Coast Finance Ltd., 800 Kingaway, Vancouver 
rnsnonwea1th Acceptance Corp. Ltd., 510 W. Hastings St. No. 514, Vancouver 2 
sumer's Finance Corporation Ltd., Main St. Box 129, Mission City 
dee Investments Limited, 4270 Dawson Street, North Burnaby 
cral Securities Ltd., 5799 West Boulevard, Box 5009, Vancouver 13 
rgia Finance Co. Ltd., 1154 W. Broadway, Vancouver 9 
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List of Sales Finance Companies Covered at December 31, 1967 - Cork 

I 
Golden Eagle Finance corparatioll .Ld., lcwdney Trunk Rd., R. R. no. 2, Misiuu City 
Hartex Investments Ltd., 2333 Government St., Victoria 
Independent Finance Limited, Box 970, Kimberley 
Interior Finance, 3701 - 36 A Street, Vernon 
Island Finances Ltd., 762 Fort St., Victoria 
Laurentide Financial Corp. Ltd., & Canadian Subsidiary Companies, 4th Floor, 1030 West Georgia St., Vancouver 
Mid-City Acceptance Corp. Ltd., 1373 Kingsway, Vancouver 10 
Motor Securities Co. Ltd., 1090 Homer St., Vancouver 3 
Provident Finance Corp. Ltd., 335 East Broadway, Vancouver 10 
Robertson Finance Co. Ltd., P.O. Box 817, New Westminster 
Seaboard Acceptance Corp. Ltd., 2211 West 4th Ave., Vancouver 9 
rjnity Acceptance Corp., 229 Columbia St., P.O. Box 67, New Westminster 
West Coast Finance Ltd., 47 West Broadway, Vancouver I 
Western Finance Co. Box 714, New Westminster 
Winram Finance Ltd., 1678 West Broadway, Suite 2, Vancouver 9 



.nfld.ntIsl 	 DOMINION RUlAt.' OF STATLSTICS 	 P1.0., malI 
within one month 

	

Merrchandising and Services l)ivisioo 	 of nacaipt 

SALES FINANCE COMPANIES — 1967 
•1 

Taken in confonnity with the requicvmeala alike Siat;ms Ac't, Chapter 257, revised StatUtes of (,aamda, 1952. 

INSTRUCTIONS 
I. Please include all your braoches in this report. 

	

2. "PAPER PURCHASED." information on puper purchased should cover the calendar year I 	or the business year moat closely approzimacing 
this period. If you diii not operate for the iu1i year, enter papeT purchased figures for the portion of the year during which you were in bu,iness. 
If possible, exclude (drew.1 rr.invacuions. 

3, "BALANCES OUTSTANDING." Information on balances outstanding should not be confined to the balances out standing on paper purcbaaed in 
l)('' but should cover all balances ouxatanding on your books at December 31, 'c', for each commodity classification. 

4. If exact data are available for group totals, but not for breakdowns within the groups, report book figure, for totals and ahow "estimated" 
breakdowns within the groups. 

RETAIL FINANCING 
(Include only goods tecured by conditional tale, agreements) 

1. P.et.il paper purchased and balances outstanding, by comnirrdicieo: 

Recall paper purchased i'r. Balance. outstanding (see instruction.) 
COi4ODITY 	 December 31, lO(r 

(e instructions) 

. 
JMER GOODS: 	 Exclude Reorwal Tr.n,.cslo,s 

Motor .kicl.., 

sengec cars, new ....... ........................... ................... ..-.-._____________  

tenser cars, used........................................................ 
A 

'Total, passenger car  

(II) 31k., conaumer goods; 	 I 

	

T.V., tadks, record players (and combination sets).... 	. 	' ' ' 	 .._ 	 . . 

	

Electric and gas household appliances (refrigerators, 	 a z a stoves, washers, portable appliances, etc.)  .............. .- 

Furnitute........................ ................................................. .—_I S I I 

Household furnaces, air conditioning and 
plumbing equipment 	.................................................... 

Mobile and prefabricated honrea ....................................... I  

All ocher consumer goods (clothing, china, ,ewelleey 

	

musical instruments, boats, aluminum iadows etc.S 	
' 

Total, other conaumar gooda ..................................... 

L COMMERCIAL AND INDUSTRIAL G000S 

(I) Motor v.hicl.a; Commercial vehicle., new ........................  

Cotrenercial vehicles, used ...................... 

'Total comst.vclel v.klclaa ................ 
I) 

	

(Ii) All oth.r (farm, commercial and industrial machinery and 	 , equipment, etc.) ............................................................ 

	

TOTAL RETAIL FINANCING . ............. .............. ......... .................S I I 	 (A • B 	C • D) a  

'cc 

 

you report motor vehicle financing monthly, and this total does not agree with the sum of the 12 monthly returns, please give explanation. 



Retail Paper Purchased and Balances Outstanding, 1967, by Provinces. 

Note: Classify by Province of origin rather than by location of office, if possible. 

Province of Origin 

Retail Paper Purchased, 1967 

Balaric 
outs 

Dec. 3L • 
(see iristru 

Total, all 
retail financing 

Consumer goods Commercial goods 

Passenger 
cars 

(new and 
used) 

All 
other 

Commercial 
vehicles 
(new and 

used) 

All 
other 

Prince 	Edward 	Island .................................. 

Nova 	Scotia 	................................................. 

New 	Itrunswick 	........................................... 

$ S S S S $ 

_______________________  

_______________________  

Newfoundland .. ............................................ 

Quebec........................................................ 

Manitoba ............. .......................................... 

Saskatchewan ............................................. 

_______________________  

._______________________  

Ontario.......................................................... 

Alberta.......................................................... 

British Columbia (including Yukon 	and 
N.W.T.) ................................... ...................... 

CANADA................................................... 

.________________  

OTHER BUSINESS 
Plvas(' ,ndicir amount of husinss trannacted during I'" •tI:cr tht:: reti ii linanctn, eshown on page I), and the balances outstanding as of 
Dec. 31, 1067, with respect to such business. 

Type of transaction 
Type of security required 

(conditional sales agreement, chattel 
mortgage, promissory note, etc.) 

Amount transacted Balances ourstandi 
December 11, 1° 

tholesale 	financing ......................................... 

Personal 	loans ................................................ 

home 	improvement 	loans ................................ 

__________________________________________  

Mortgage 	loans 	................................................ 

Ftusinessloanu —not secured byconditional 
sales agreements (if possible specify main 
types of loans granted under(a),(b) and (c)). 

(a) .................................................................. 

.................................................................. 

.................................................................. 

Others (specify): 

_________________________________________________  

. 

__________________________________________  

_____________________________________________  

. 

. 

This is to certify that the information contained in this report is correct and complete to the best of my knowledge and belief and covers the period 

From..............................................................................19 	 To 	..................................................................................19 ........... 

Signature 	 Official Title 	 Date 

I 

6403-37.1 



Canfld.nsl.l 	 BUREAU FDERA1 DR LA STATST1QUF. 	 Prl,s do r.iou,n.r 
dlel Un frials 

Division du commerce ci des services 	 r.s to rc.ptlori 

SOCIETES DE FINANCEMENT DES VEP4TES 1967 

Eifectue en coofornuitc5 do is Ioi sue Is atsuluque. ihaptcre 257, Scatuts re51.6s do (anads, 1952. 

INSTRUCTIONS 

Prière d'incliue dsns Ic present rapport mutes von succursales. 

TITRES DE VENTE ACHETES. Los renseignernents demandCs au sujet dos titres do veate acbeies doiveni porir sum l'snnCe civile l' ou 
sur l'esercice qui sen rapproche le plus. Si vous n'avez pas éte en actisitC durant l'aonér encirre, macnrc lea chifires rclsrifs sos cities do 
ventes achete. durant Is panic do Ianine ou vous I'avc. etc. Si possible. eachure Its operations de renouvelloment. 

SOLDES A RECOUVRER. Los renaeignen.encs sue len soldes I recou.'rer no doiveni pas Sue limita seulement .ua soldes I necouncr sun lea 
cicres do vetoes schet'a en iTh' inais doivenc coinprendre costs Its soldes k recouvrer inscrits dana was livres su 31 dcoathne 	s I'and do 
chaque article. 

Si vous disposes do donnCes ezactes qu.nc sos torsos des groupe,. mais non quans sits dcails doasez lea tocauz comptables ci macrises une 

estimation quint auz dt..i1s den groupes. 

FINAP4CEMENT EN DETAIL 
(Ninclure quo Its b,ens acquis on SOny do conirots do v.nt.s souS condition suapensy.) 

1. Tiucs do vente en dcsil achets ci soldes & recouvrer, par msrchsndise 

MARCHANDISE 

Titres do vence an detail •ehetja, 1067 
(sot, instructions) 

Soldea I recouvrer 
31 dcembre I( 

Unites Dollars 
(seat instructions) 

$ S 
IIIPNS DE CONSOMMATION Eclur, Its opkradotia de r..o..elle.esC 

..hlcvlss automobiles: 

Voitwes panticuliênes neuves ......................................... -- . 

\oitu,es particuliêres d'occasion .................................... 
A 

Toeol. 	voltunis par$lculIraa ....................................- 
II) Auteta bl.nu d. conaommotleni 

•d th Telsiseurs, radios, mounne.sques (Cc radios-phonos) 
sass - 	 __- - - 

Article. mnsgers A VekvtiicitiF rt su gaz (re'1rirsreurs 
Cusin,nes, lessiveuses, accessoires portacifs, enc.S 

a a a a -_- - 

Meubles .............................................................................. l's' ________  
Fournaises do nieaago. appareils do cI:tnatiaation ci , 

do plomberho ................................................................... 
. 

Maisons mobiles em 	prélslniqtées ............... ....... ... ......... i i i a . 

Tous suites biens de consommacion (vStemertts. porce- 
lame, bijoucerie, 	instruments de musique, haceaux, 
tenêcres d 'aluminiuin. etc.) .......................................... I I 

Ii 

Total, nutria bi.ns d. con.oirmoilon 
I I I I 

BIENS COMM ERCIAUX ET INDUSTRIELSi 

V.hlcul.. automobll.a: Vhicules conunercisol souls 

Vehicules cousnerciauz d'occs.sion 
C 

Totol, vhlcul.s conm.rclaux 
I) 

Tous autess bletna 	(y compnis oumillage cc instruments 
agricoles, commercisux ci induscriels, etc.) ................. * 

TOTAL FINANCEMENT 	ENOETAIL .......................................... XIII (A. B+Cs 0) 

vous Faices rapport do financemene des nehicules automobiles mmisuelloment cc quo cc diilfre no concorde pea avoc Is aoio des douze 
lIfts mensuel., priêro de donner one eaplicacion. 



2. Titres Jr venic en dtajI aclsets ci soldes a recrouver, l%, par prosince: 

Nota Classcz par province d'origine plutit que par bureau, ci possible. 

Provncr J'origine 

Ticresdevenre en detail scheté;, 1967 

Soldes a recouv 

S 

Total, (inancemenc 
en detail 

$ 

Biensdecon,ommation RICSS COiTimtrCiaUx 

Voirures 
particulieres 

(neuves er 
d'occasion) 

acres 

Vhicules 
commerciaux 

(neuls er 
d'occasion) 

Aurrea 

Trre-eue 	............................................ 

lle..JuPrince.Edousrd 	... .......................... 

Nouvelle-Ecosse ......................................... 

Nouveau-llrunswicli 	................................... 

Quebec....................................................... 

(inlanD 

lanitoba...................................................... 

Skatchew4n 	............... 	.... 	...................... 

Albcri.i 	.................... .................................... 

CnlomI'e'Hnirannique (y compris Ic 'tukon 
Ie T.\..().................................... 

CANADA 	...................................... 

S $ $ 

.-______________________ - 

.______________________  

AUTRES TRANSACTIONS 
i. I'rrtdindirucr le monitni des operations en 96  autres qar 	(inan.ement en dtaii 	ciar i ti Paz I 	I 	'hJcs (us La U dccembre 

06 -  in 	.4a%r,1 3,. cc, op rations. 

Forme de garantie requise (contrat de 	 Montant des 	 Snide clii as 
Genre d operation 

	

	 vente noun condition surensive,  hypotheque  
stir biens meubles, billet a order, etc.) 

I' inancement en gros ...................................... 

Prtc personnels ............................................ 

Pris pour amliorations sue habitations 

sur hyporhques ................................... 

Prisd'affaires -nonobienus en 'erru de 
contrats de vente sous condition suspensive 
(Si possible préciser, a), b)er ci, Icc prin-
cipaux genres de pris consenhis) 

a) 	.................................................................. 

bi................................................................. 

Aucre (pr&ciner) 

J e declare que tes reriseignements contenus dana Ic present rapport sont de bonne Ioi et, autant que je sache,complets ci exacts. Its embzassent Ia 
periode: 

du..................................................... ............................... 	19 	 su..... 	 19............ 

Signature 
	 Die 

I 

6403-37.7 
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